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ABBREVIATED PLAT AGENDA 

CONFERENCE ROOM 110 
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER 

 
REGULAR MEETING 8:30 A.M. September 14, 2022 
Public Participation: To participate in the Abbreviated Plat Hearing, you can attend in person, or you can submit 
written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division, 
350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.   
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

A. Introduction of Staff 
 

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
(None) 
 

 
3. PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

A. CLARK ESTATES  The request is to create four lots from Parcel #1, MSB Waiver #78-
28-PWm, recorded as Waiver Resolution #78-78w, to be known as Clark Estates, 
containing 5.52 acres +/-.  The property is located west of S. Vine Road, east of S. Vale 
Avenue and directly north of W. Hollywood Road (Tax ID # 17N02W22D009); within 
the SE ¼ Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.  In 
the Knik-Fairview Community Council and in Assembly District #5. (Petitioner/Owner: 
ANC Properties, LLC, Staff: Matthew Goddard, Case # 2022-126) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
THE ABBREVIATED PLAT HEARING WILL CONVENE AT 8:30 A.M. on September 14, 
2022, in the Conference Room 110 at the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia 
Avenue, Palmer, Alaska.   

 
 

mailto:platting@matsugov.us


 
 

Public Hearing Process 
 

 Platting Officer states/reads the case/item to be addressed into the record. 
 Public Hearing Notices: Secretary states the number of public hearing notices sent out 

and the date sent. 
 Staff Report: The Platting Officer gives an overview of the project for the hearing and 

the public. 
 Public Testimony: Members of the public are invited to sign in and testify before the 

officer. 
o 3-minute time limit per person for members of the public. 
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer. 

 The public hearing is closed by the Officer.  No further public input is appropriate. 
 Petitioner Comments: Petitioner, or his/her representative, comes before the officer to 

discuss staff recommendations and compliance with Title 43 and other applicable 
regulations. 

o Testimony is limited to five (5) minutes for the petitioner/applicant. 
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer 

 Motion to Approve:  Motion to approve is made by the Platting Officer. 
o No further unsolicited input from petitioner is appropriate. 
o Conditions and Findings must be written for all decisions made regarding the 

action being taken, whether it passed or failed. 
o Decisions are final unless reconsidered by the platting board MSB 43.35.005 or 

appealed to the board of adjustments and appeals. MSB 43.35.015 



STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

SEPTEMBER 14, 2022

ABBREVIATED PLAT: CLARKE ESTATES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 22, T17N, R02W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: ANC PROPERTIES, LLC

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING & MAPPING/HOLLER ENGINEERING

ACRES: 5.52 + PARCELS: 4

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE#: 2022-126

REQUEST: The request is to create four lots from Parcel #1, MSB Waiver #78-28-PWm, recorded as
Waiver Resolution #78-78w, to be known as CLARKE ESTATES, containing 5.52 acres +/-. The
property is located west of S. Vine Road, east of S. Vale Avenue and directly north of W. Hollywood
Road; within the SE Va Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos
Soils Report

EXHIBIT A-6pgs
EXHIBIT B-13 pgs

AGENCY COMMENTS

ADOT&PF

ADF«&G

MSB DPW

MSB Emergency Services
MSB Development Services
Utilities

EXHIBIT C-2 pgs
EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
EXHIBIT E-lpg
EXHIBIT F-lpg
EXHIBIT G-2 pgs
EXHIBIT H- 1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating four lots. All lots will need to share a common access
onto W. Hollywood Road. Petitioner will need to apply for a multi-family permit for proposed Lot 3 as the
lot will exceed the number of dwelling units allowed without one.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Curtis
Holler, PE, states that the soils evaluation included logging one new testhole with a sieve test, review of 4
existing testholes on the parent parcel, review of nei^boring soils information, review of the provided
topography information, review of aerial imagery, and other observations at the site. A sieve analysis was
provided for the newly dug testhole. Groundwater was encountered in the form of seeps in Testhole #1 at
13.5', there was none encountered in any of the previously logged testholes. Groundwater is not expected

Clarke Estates

2022-126 09/14/2022

Page 1 of3



to be a limiting factor for development of the proposed lots. Based on the available soils and water table
information, topography, MSB Title 43 Code definitions, and our observations at the site, each proposed
lot will contain at least 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area and an additional 10,000 sf of useable
building area.

Comments:

ADOT&PF (Exhibit C) requests 50' Right-of-Way dedication for Hollywood Road. Staffnotes that this is
an abbreviated plat and cannot dedicate Right-of-Way. Shared access for Lots 1-4 is requested. Staff notes
that a plat note will be required limiting access to a single driveway onto W Hollywood road. This is shown
at Recommendation #5.

ADF&G (Exhibit D) has no objections.

MSB DPW (Exhibit E) notes that the easternmost driveway should be removed prior to the recordation of
this plat (See Recommendation #6). Proposed Lot 3 will require a multifamily permit (See Recommendation
#4).

MSB Emergency Services (Exhibit F) has no objections.

MSB Development Services (Exhibit G) notes that this Platting action will create a dwelling unit density
on proposed Lot 3 which requires a multifamily permit in accordance with MSB 17.73.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) Enstar has no comments, recommendations or objections. GCI did not respond.
MTA did not respond. MEA did not respond

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US ACE;
Community Council #16 Knik-Fairview; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area #17
Knik; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Pre-Design Division, or Planning; GCI, MEA or
MTA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Clarke Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to
MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Clarke Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).
3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

Clarke Estates Page 2 of 3
2022-126 09/14/2022



5. The creation of proposed Lot 3 will require a Multifamily Permit per MSB 17.73.
6. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;

Community Council #16 Knik-Fairview; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area
#17 Knik; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Pre-Design Division, or Planning; GCI, MEA
or MIA.

7. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
8. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Clarke
Estates, Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on
staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Apply for a multi-family permit and provide Platting Staff a copy of the application.
5. Add a Plat Note stating that only one access shall be allowed onto W. Holl5wood Road unless otherwise

approved by the permitting authority.
6. Reclaim one of the existing driveways and provide proof to the Platting Staff of its removal.
7. Show all easements of record on final plat.
8. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
9. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Clarke Estates Page 3 of 3
2022-126 09/14/2022
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HOLLER ENGINEERLNG

Water, Wastewater & Soils Consulting 3375 n sams Dr. wasnia, Alaska 99354. 376-o4io

August 12,2022

RECEIVED

350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645 PLATTING
Re: Clarke Estates Subdivision; Useable Areas, Topography, and Drainage

HE #22045

Dear Mr. Wagner:

At the request of the project owner Aaron Bird, we have performed a soils review and
related preliminary design work for the referenced proposed subdivision. The project will
create 4 new lots from one existing parent parcel totaling 5.5 acres. Our soils evaluation
included logging one new testhole with a sieve test, review of 4 existing testholes on the
parent parcel, review of neighboring soils information, review of the provided topography
information, review of aerial imagery, and our other observations at the site. See the
attached testhole location and topography map for details.

TopographV. The project site forms a rectangle shape north of and bordering W.
Hollywood Road. The parent parcel has a gentle valley running west to east across its
north half, with a gentle ridge on the south half. Minor regions containing steep slopes
exceeding 25% were found between the ridge and valley and have been delineated on the
attached map. The total elevation differential indicated on the provided topographical
map is approximately 30'.

Soils & Vegetation. The parent parcel contains 2 constructed driveways for access to five
existing single family residential buildings with related outbuildings/minor cleared areas.
The remaining native vegetation on the parent parcel primarily consists of mature growth
birch and spruce trees with the occasional cottonwood tree, and lesser shrubs and grasses.
Four existing testholes, near proposed new lotlines, were reviewed to evaluate soil
conditions. One new testhole was logged on proposed Lot I. Near surface soils found in
the testholes included a silty topsoil layer extending down to 2'. Receiving soils below
the silts were found to be somewhat silty sands and gravels extending down to 16' to 18'.
Percolation reports were found for three of the testholes with results of 11 min/in, 16
min/in, and 22 min/in. One testhole, labeled TH-2015 on the drawing, did not have a
percolation test due to varying silt content. A sieve test was run on a sample from our
TH#1 which indicated GM soils with 23% silt, and low- or non-plastic qualities. A copy
of the testhole logs, sieve test and the location/topography map is attached.

8/12/2022 22045 soils.doc p.l / 2 EXHIBIT B



Groundwater. Groundwater was encountered in the form of seeps only in TH#1 at 13.5',
and not in any of the previously logged testholes. Groundwater is not expected to be a
limiting factor for development of the proposed lots.

Useable Areas. The proposed lots have a few limitations on areas defined by MSB code
as useable septic area or useable building area. Useable septic areas will be limited by
setbacks to existing/neighboring water wells, setbacks to existing foundations, lotlines,
easements, and areas with greater than 25% slope. For useable building area, lotlines,
utility easements, setbacks to steep areas, and ROW/PUE setbacks will be limiting
factors. For each of the proposed lots, adequate unencumbered area exists to meet the
code requirements. Based on the available soils and water table information, topography,
MSB Title 43 Code definitions, and our observations at the site, each of the proposed
lots will contain over 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area, and an
additional 10,000 square feet of useable building area.

Roads and Drainage. The proposed new lots will not require the construction of any new
roads. As such a drainage plan is not required, however general existing drainage
pattems have also been indicated on the attached map.

Please do not hesitate to call with any other questions you may have.

Curtis Holler, PE

c; A. Bird, w/altachments

:::S
i^\CURTIS E. HOLLER/^S
aO-V 8/12/22 /^g

CE9607 /Ss

8/12/2022 22045 soils.doc p.2 / 2
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Clarke Estates Subdivision
Testhole, Topography & Drainage Map

H
HOLLER ENGINEERING
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654

Job # 22045 Scale: I" = 75' Date: 8/12/22

Notes

1. Base drawing provided by surveyor.
2. MSB 2011 2' LiDAR topo not verified.
3. Hatched areas=+25% grade
4. Arrows denote apparent drainage patterns.
5. Testhole locations approximate.



<H)
TEST HOLE#.

Performed For:

HOLLER ENGINEERING
S

3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410

SOILS LOG I PERCOLATION TEST

of

Aaron Bird

Legal Description: Clarke Estates Sub

Depth, feet . Soil Type

1

2

3

4

5-

8

g

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

/ ec

;

o
m

^ I -

c; ̂(i
■t. ^

--I—

^ — -

d'TT - /-

ht,

SP-C^r-^A'iLT; SiNAr
Sf>-6y f4e4^r CT

(ZoAC

Site Plan

Seal

S'^Ycurti'se^holl
CE 9607

N

See attached testhole & topo map

WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED?

Yes
IF YES. AT WHAT DEPTH?

Seeps at 13.5'
DEPTH AFTER MONITORING'(qpF^ 4-1

^LD

1-5.5'

PERCOLATION TEST
Reading Date Gross Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop

N/A - sieve test only

- PERCOLATION RATE

- TEST RUN BETWEEN V

_(min/inch} PERC HOLE DIAMETER.

FT AND FT DEPTH

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivision only, for any other use contact Holler EnaineerinQ

- : ^^xn. (jy
- PERFORMED BY: C. Holler DATE; 8-3-2022

THLCX9Sutx>new-n2o-yesjd$x 3/12/2022



HANSEN ENGINEERING, INC
Consulting Engineers Testing Laboratory

2605 N. Old Glenn Hwy, Palmer, AK 99645 Phone: (907) 745-4721
e-mail: mhpe@mtaonllne.net

Diameter mm

Sieve Diameter Percent

mm Finer

3" 75 100

2" 50 84

1.5" 37.5 78

1" 25.0 69

3/4" 19.0 65

1/2" 12.5 59

3/8" 9.5 55

#4 4.75 49

#10 2.00 43

#20 0.850 38

#40 0.425 33

#60 0.250 30

#100 0.150 27

#200 0.075 22.7

Client: Aaron Bird/ Holier Eng

Project Clarice Estates Lot 1

Sample Location: TH #1 @ 6'

Soil Description: Silty Gravel with Sand

Unified Classification: GM

Sample appears to be non plastic to very low PI

Date 8/8/2022

Sample Date: 8/3/2022

Proj. no: 22073
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Gilfilian Engineering, Inc.

P.O. Box S7I.S6S. Wasilb, Alaska 99687 (907) 376-.1005

PERCOLATION' TEST

PROJECT KAHZ: Tax Parcel D9, Scccion 22, PROJE'CT KO. : l85:Ut/2 - -
T17M, r2w, S.H-, Alaska

Deoth to bottcE of hola Inches. liameter of holo ^ Inches.

DEPTH. INOHE.S ;OIL TEXTO:

SEE TEST mis. LOG NO. 1

Percolation Test By: Pre-soak 9/4,'d'ji 'Si 10:00 by .JS8

Date of Test: 9/4/'85 bv JSk
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1424:''vO START TEST RBN

13:751503:26

START TEST RUM #2

1540:03 56 U/16 2 n/l6

START TEST RUN ft2

56 10/16 2  10/16 •ND TEST

Percolation rate = l \ minutes per inch
Teat run betvoen 7.0 ft. and' 7 .'5 ft.



SOIL LOG

Project: T17N, R2W. Section 22, Lot D-9

Date: 9/22/2015 Logged By: Andrew Gray, E.l.T.

TEST HOLE 1 AKRim File No. 15-00840

Depth
(feet) Description

1

0-0.5' Organlcs
0.5' -17.0' SP to SM Large gravel and cobbles

2

w/ sand and variable silt content.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 Bottom of hole 17.0'

18

'

19

20

21

22

23

24

^ / v L

Mary Shreves

CE 9351

TEST HOLE LOCATION:

Within 25' of proposed soil absorption systems.

COMMENTS:

No groundwater or impermeable soils encountered.

This soil log was prepared for the sole purpose of
determining the feasibility of constructing an
onsite wastewater disposal system at the location
of the test hole. Soil type ratings are based on
visual observation and have not been verified with
laboratory analyses. These soils have not been
analyzed for structural properties, structural
stability, and seismic stability or for any purpose
other than wastewater absorption field
construction. Anyone relying on the information
in this log for any use other than wastewater
absorption field development shall do so at his or
her own risk

Alaska Rim Engineering, Inc.
PO Box 2749, Palmer, AK 99645



TESTHOLE #1-1
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SOIL ABSORPTION SYSTEM
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(SEE DESIGN SHEET 2)

4* PVC AT UNTQRM SLOPE.
UlN. SL0PE-2X (K* PER FT.)
MAX. SL0PE-8X (1* PER FT.)

INSTAa RNAL 10' OP 4* PVC
PRIOR TO SEPTIC TANK AT A SLOPE

OF 2X 04* PB» FOOT)

WATERTIGHT COUPLERS
ON INLET AND OUTLET

OP SEPTIC tank

4-' PVC AT UNIFORM SLOPE
BETWEEN SEPTIC TANK AND SAS

MIN. SL0PE-2X 01" PER FOOT)
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.^vwrntii,Conventional Single Family Residential

SEPTIC SYSTEM RECORD DWG,
LEGAL
OCSCRtPTIONT17N. R2W. Section 22, Lot D9

MaryiiL. Shreves • ~

CE9351

RECORD DRAWING

This record drawing represents the as—constructed condition of the
improvements documented above. Bosed on periodic visuol observation and
information obtained from the installer, this data appears reasonable and
represents that the project wos constructed in general conformance with
current 18 AAC 72 reoulotions and ADEC oolicies.

yum
Not to scaleWO: 1500840

ALASKA RIM BNCINEBRING. INC.9/22/15 COMPLETCT to/7/15 gHEET 1 OF 2



Part p-Required Diagram of System(s) i.

l.fo a plan view, locate md identify each of the following:
b) AH Structures c) Septic Tanlc d) Soil Absoiption (inchide dimeiuicuis)

e) Surfece Wa^ f) Sources of contamination g) Propejfy Line. h) Closest well on adjacent
i) Closest septic tank on an adjacent properfy. • j) Closest edgepfanabsoiptiOQ field on'tuQacsntpropeity • • , v
k)AllCIeanoutsand monitorti&es • \ ̂ Testhole location v-

Z Slow distanctt betwcenfos w^ and eadi of lie sources of contaanioaiion listed in L j'-
3. Showdisiancesbet;wecn waterbodiesandeachpartofdieon^tBj^rstemlistedin 1»
4. In a cross section view ofthe soil absorption area, identify each component and sfaowihe depfo (tiudcness) of the foUoWf:^-

a) Soil cover b) Absorption Material - c) Water Table dj.Bedrock 6)Dischar|;e pq}CS OlnsulHtioiW

Testhde total 17 , Groandwater/SeeDS€ttCtMmttt«d7 Y M at ftGroandwater/Se^€ttctMmtttTed7 Y /(^ at
Impel lueable scul (Sfit/Gay/Bedrodt) encountered? Y /(w at ft

TesthoULcig
Plan View

w-cCfTrcrcV
Wo

Inspected By V •
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ArcT ERRA
CONSULTING, INC

212 E. 51^ Ave, Anchorage, AK. 99503
Office (907) 868-3791, Fax (907) 868-3793

SOaS PERCOLATION TEST

Performed for: Ryan Semon ^Date Performed:,

KENNETH

8/11/2106

Project: T17N R2W SEC 22 LOT D9 - 6303 HOLLYWOOD BLVD.

Depth
(Feet) SEE AT

.TEST HOLE# TH16-1

7-

8-

9-

10-

11-

12-

13-

14-

15-

16-

17-

18-

19-

20-

Org/OL

SM/GM

B.O.H.-FERC BENCH

250SF/BR

HOLEPRESOAKED

PRIOR TO TEST

TACHED SITE PLAN

FOR HOLE LOCATION

Was Crouiid water encountered? NO What depth? NA

Depth to water after monitoring? NA Date? NA

Percolation Rate 22 (min/in) Peic Hole Diameter 6"

Test Run Between 5 feet and 6 feet

Reading Date Gross

Time

Net

Time

Depth of
Water

Net

Drop

1 8/11/16 1:00 6"

2 1:30 30 min 49/16" I 7/16"

3 * 1:31 6"

4 2:01 30min 4 10/16" 16/16"

5 * 2:02 6"

6 2:32 30 min 410/16" 16/16"

7

8

9

10

11

12

* Water Added

I, Kennedi M. DuHus, certify that this test was performed in accordance widi all State
and Municipal guidelines in effect on this date.



Part III - Required Diagram of System(s) fi-

1. In view, locate and each ofthe following: _
e) Surface Water f) Sources Stamination^ ''s ̂  " ̂''^"'Ption system (include dimensions)
0 Closest septic tank on an adjacent proper^: j) Closest edae of£ proper^
k) All Cleanouts and monitor rubes ° -2. Show distances between the weU and ^ ®

3. Show distances between water bodL and ̂  sou^s of contamination listed in 1.
4. In a cross section view in 1.

a) Soil cover b) Absorption Mater?al°° ""S Wa^Sif" ""Tr d (thickness) ofthe following:
cj water Table d) Bedrock e) Dischaige pipes 0 Insulation

Testhole total depth: |7Impertnenble soil (SaiE^iiS^) entrtetdfy/f" ^ /(§ at ft
Testhole Log

Date

Plan View

Inspected By

C
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ArcT erra
CONSULTING, INC

212 E. 51*^ Ave, Anchorage, AK. 99503
Office (907) 868-3791, Fax (907) 868-3793

dm.

SOILS PERCOLATION TEST

Performed for Rvan Semon ^Date Performed:. 8/30/2106

KENNETH

v%

Protect: T17N R2W SEC 22 LOT D9 - 6309 HOLLYWOOD BLVD.
Depth
(Fwt) SEE AT

Org/OL

.TEST HOLE# jmSJi

7-

8-

9-

10-

11-

12-

13-

14-

15-

16-

17-

18-

19-

20-

SM/GM

B.OJL-PERC BENCH

250SF/BR

HOLEPRESOAKED

PRIOR TO TEST

TACHED SITE PLAN

FOR HOLE LOCATION

Was Ground water encountered? NO What depth? NA

Deptit to water after monitoring? NA Date? NA

Percolation Rate 16 (mln/in) Fere Hcrfc Diameter ff*

Test Run Between 5 feet and 6 feet

1/ Kenneth M Duffus, certify that this test was performed in accordance with all State
and Municipal guidelines in efiiect on this date.

Reading Date Gross

Time

Net

Time

Depth of
Water

Net

Drop

1 8/30/16 1:00 er

2 1:30 30 mln 4" 2"

3 * 1:31 er

4 2:01 30nun 4" 2"

5 2:02 er

6 2:32 30 mln 4 1/16" 115/16"

7

8

9

10

11

12

Water Added



THE STATE

"^ALASKA
GOVERNOR MICR\EL J. DUNLEA\T

Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Program Development and Statewide Planning
Anchorage Field Office

41 1 1 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900

Anctiorage, AK 99519-6900
Main number: 907-269-0520

Fax number: 907-269-0521

Website: ciot.state.al;.us

August 25, 2022

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and no comments:

•  All Elks Estates

•  Peabody/Rose

• Miller/Paxton

•  Jenny's Lake

•  Summer Estates

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has the following comments:

•  Susitna Flats Master Plan

o Request Lot 1 and 2 to share access. Lot 3 and 4 to share access,
o May want to consider language to remove the Perpetual Driveway Easement upon

establishment of PUE for Lots 3 and 4.

•  Clarke Estates

o Request 50' Right of Way dedication for Hollywood Road,
o Request shared access Lots 1-4 to Hollywood Road.

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit, subject to
provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued driveway permits become invalid once the
property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any

'Kcc/i Aliiskii s^nicc am/ iiilraanu n/rc "

EXHIBIT C



improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner's best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0513 or
alien.kemplen@alaska. gov.

Sincerel

Allen Kemplen
Mat-Su Core Area Planner

cc: Scott Thomas, P.E., Regional Traffic Engineer, Traffic Safety and Utilities
Brad Sworts, MSB Transportation Manager
Sean Baski, Chief, Highway Design
Danika Simpson, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way



Matthew Goddard

From: Moenaert, Crystal L (DFG) <crystal.moenaert@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 10:10 AM
To: Matthew Goddard

Subject: RFC Clarke Estates (MG) -ADF&G Habitat Section comments

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good Morning,

The ADF&G Habitat Section has reviewed documents associated with the proposed Clarke Estates Subdivision. A Fish

Habitat permit from the ADF&G habitat Section Is not required as there are no resident fish or anadromous water bodies

within the project area at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Sincerely,

Ciyi^cd/ Moeynaert
Habitat Biologist 2

ADF&G Habitat Section

1801S Margaret Drive, Suite 6

Palmer AK 99645

Ph: 907-861-3204

ADF&G Habitat Section Permits Link

EXHIBIT D



Matthew Goddard

From: Jamie Taylor

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 2:21 PM

To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Elaine Flagg

Subject: RE: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

The easternmost existing driveway should be obliterated prior to recordation of the plat.

Obtain multi-family development permit for LB, if required by code.

Jamie Taylor, PE (she/her)

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(a)matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 4:45 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; sarah.myers@alaska.gov;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; billydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsaviatn@aol.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb
<Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams

<Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette
<]acque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.CompIiance@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; mokietew@gmail.com; mearow@mea.coop;

row@mtasolutlons.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher

<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gcl.com

Subject: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Hello,

The following link is a Request for Comments on the Proposed Clarke Estates Subdivision.

Comments are due by September 6, 2022. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/matthew goddard matsueov us/EmYS4l88JVpDsZFcbvMPe84B7GullrMUDiYLmGO

llEU-AA?e=6YmF5Y

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

exhibit e



Matthew Goddard

From: Fire Code

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 1:00 PM

To: Matthew Goddard

Subject: RE: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Matthew,

Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this.

iDana£d
Fire Marshal/ Assistant Fire Chief

CM|sF0 - Fire & Life Safety Division (Fire Code)
Matanuska Susitna Borough - Department of Emergency Services

Phone: (907)861-8030 Email: Fire.Code@MatSuGov.us

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 4:45 PM

To: alien.kemplen(a)alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; sarah.myers@alaska.gov;

regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; biiiydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com;

davemtp@mtaoniine.net; dglsaviatn@aol.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb

<Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phiiiips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elalne.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams

<Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette

<jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>;

Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederlc.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; mokietew@gmaii.com; mearow@mea.coop;

row@mtasolutions.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher

<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Hello,

The following link is a Request for Comments on the Proposed Clarke Estates Subdivision.
Comments are due by September 6, 2022. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personai/matthew goddard matsugov us/EmYS4l88JVpDsZFcbvMPe84B7GullrMUDiYLmGO

llEU-AA?e=6YmF5Y

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

(907) 861-7881

exhibit f



Matthew Goddard

From: Mark Whisenhunt

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 3:38 PM

To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Peggy Horton

Subject: RE: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Greetings,

The proposed platting action will create a dwelling unit density (proposed Lot 3) which requires a multifamily permit in

accordance with MSB 17.73. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

Respectfully,

Mark Whisenhunt

Planner II

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Office: (907) 861-8527

mark.whisenhuntOmatsugov.us

From; Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 4:45 PM

To: alien.kempleniSalaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy(S)alaska.gov>; sarah.myers@alaska.gov;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; biIlydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsaviatn@aol.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb
<Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamle.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams
<Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette
<Jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Pianning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; mokietew@gmail.com; mearow@mea.coop;

row@mtasolutions.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher

<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Hello,

The following link is a Request for Comments on the Proposed Clarke Estates Subdivision.

Comments are due by September 6, 2022. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/matthew goddard matsugov us/EmYS4l88JVpDsZFcbvMPe84B7GullrMUDiYLmGO

llEU-AA?e^6YmF5Y

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

(907) 861-7881

'  EXHIBIT G



Matthew Goddard

From: Permit Center

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 8:55 AM
To: Matthew Goddard

Subject: RE: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Hi Matthew,

Our concern is that these new lot lines may create setback violations with the existing structures.

Thank you,

Jennifer Monnin

350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer, AK 99645

Jennifer.monnin@mats5ugov.us

907-861-7822

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 4:45 PM

To: alien.kemplen(5)alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; sarah.myers@alaska.gov;

regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; blllydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com;

davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsaviatn@aol.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Margie Cobb

<Margie.Cobb@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Erlc.Philllps@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Tay!or@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams
<Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette

<jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;

Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permlt.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compllance@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; mokietew@gmail.com; mearow@mea.coop;

row@mtasolutions.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher

<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Clarke Estates (MG)

Hello,

The following link is a Request for Comments on the Proposed Clarke Estates Subdivision.

Comments are due by September 6,2022. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/per5onal/matthew goddard matsugov us/EmYS4l88JVpDsZFcbvMPe84B7GullrMUDiYLmGO

llEU-AA?e=6YmF5Y

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us



ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

August 18, 2022

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern;

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

•  CLARKE ESTATES

(MSB Case #2022-126)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher(^enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

EXHIBIT H




